#### BEFORE THE

#### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF TEXACO, USA, FOR AN EXCEPTION TO GENERAL RULE 303.A., SURFACE COMMINGLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

F.

CASE NO. 9551

BEFORE EXAMINER CATAMACH AFFIDAVIT OIL CHARLEY HIDE DAISON L. Saliki No

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) )ss. COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

WILLIAM

CARR, attorney and authorized fact in representative of Texaco, USA, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice, as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6th day of December,

My Commission Expires:

aust 19, 1991

1988.

1

# EXHIBIT A

Conoco Inc.
Post Office Box 460
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Attn: Joint Interest Manager

Osborn Heirs Co. Post Office Box 17968 San Antonio, Texas 78286 Attn: Jack Watson

Hondo Oil & Gas Co. Post Office Box 2208 Roswell, New Mexico 88201 Attn: Bernard Mahoney, Jr.

Coates Energy Trust and Elizabeth H. Maddux Post Office Box 171717 San Antonio, Texas 78217

State of New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands Post Office Box 1148 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL BRUCE D. BLACK MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F. CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN J. SCOTT HALL JOHN H. BEMIS MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

November 15, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Conoco Inc.

ATTN: Joint Interest Manager

Post Office Box 460

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Application of Texaco USA for Surface Commingling, Lea County, RE:

New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco USA has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. You have an interest that may be affected by the enclosed application.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 7, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

Attorney for Texaco USA

JSH/ba

| SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional service your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse of from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will livered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the streamer for fees and check box(es) for additional service.  Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address | side. Failure to a first discount this provide you that the second this solution following serve the second this second this second the second this se |
|--|--|
| Conoco Inc. ATTN: Joint Interest Manager P. O. Box 460 Hobbs, NM 88240   | 4. Article Number P-573 873 940  Type of Section:  Registered COD COD Express Mell  Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.  |
| Signature - Addressee  Signature - Adent  Dete of Deliver  | 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)  |
| Form 3811, Feb. 1986   | DOMESTIC RETURN RECI   |

P-573 873 940

Conoco Inc.
ATTN: Joint Interest Mgr
P. O. Box 460

Hobbs, NM 88240
.25
.85

11/15/88

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL S. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
J. SCOTT HALL
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

November 15, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Osborn Heirs Co. ATTN: Jack Watson Post Office Box 17968 San Antonio, Texas 78286

RE: Application of Texaco USA for Surface Commingling, Lea County,

New Mexico

Dear Mr. Watson:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco USA has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. You have an interest that may be affected by the enclosed application.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 7, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. Scott Hall

Attorney for Texaco USA

JSH/ba

| OSBORN Hei ATTN: Jac Post Offic San Antoni  4. Type of Service: Gertified Express Mail Always obtain sign of DATE DELIVERED  5. Signature - Address X 7. Date of Delivery 7. Date of Delivery 8. Addressee's Address 8. Addressee's Address | STITLE SITE SALE OF THE STITLE STATE OF THE |
|---|---|
| k Watson e Box 17968 o, Texas 78286  Article Number sured P-573 873 937 g of addressee or agent and see  NONLY if requested and fee paid  | SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4, ut your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the werse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card sing returned to you. The return receipt fee will provent this card out the name of the person delivered to and the data felivery. For additional fees the following services as aliable. Consult postmaster for fees and check box is revice(s) requested.  Show to whom, date and address of delivery.  Article Addressed to:  OSDOYN Heirs Co.  ATTIN: Jack Watson POSt Office Box 17968 San Antonio, Texas 7828  Type of Service: Article Number Registered Insured CoD P-573 873  Registered COD P-573 873  Iways obtain signoral of addressee or agent and lively obtain signoral fees to be provided and fees signature - Addressee  Signature - Addressee  Signature - Addressee  Signature - Addressee   |
|   |   |

P-573 B73 937

Osborn Heirs Co.
Attn: Jack Watson
P.O. Box 17968

San Antonio, TX 78286

. 25

. 85

11/15/88

2.00

.90

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
J. SCOTT HALL
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELECOPIER: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

November 15, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Hondo Oil & Gas Co. ATTN: Bernard Mahoney, Jr. Post Office Box 2208

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

RE: Application of Texaco USA for Surface Commingling, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco USA has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. You have an interest that may be affected by the enclosed application.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 7, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. Scott Hall

Attorney for Texaco USA

JSH/ba

| <b>S Form 3811, July 1983 447-845</b> DOMESTIC RETURN RECEM |
|---|
|---|

P-573 873 938

11/15/88

2.00

.90

• 85

. 25

Hondo Oil & Gas Ind.
ATTN: Bernard
Mahoney, Jr.
P.O. Box 2208
Roswell, NM 88201

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
J. SCOTT HALL
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

November 15, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Coates Energy Trust and Elizabeth H. Maddux Post Office Box 171717 San Antonio, Texas 78217

RE: Application of Texaco USA for Surface Commingling, Lea County, New Mexico

Ms. Maddux and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco USA has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. You have an interest that may be affected by the enclosed application.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 7, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. Scott Hail

Attorney for Texaco USA

JSH/ba

| N RECE <b>NT</b>                                       | яитэя | DITZE    | DOW                           |   |                                    |                                    |  | 918                      | }- <b>///</b>             | 1983   | YINT LIBE  | mio   | 1 S4                                  |
|--|-------|----------|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|---|---------------------------------------|
| 8. Addresse's Address (ONLY I) requested and fee paul) | ,     | <b>₹</b> | 5. Signature – Addressee<br>X | Always obtain signature of addressee <u>or</u> agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED.</u> | Registered I Insured P-573 873 939 | 4. Type of Service: Article Number | Coates Energy Trust and Elizabeth H. Maddux P. O. Box 171717 , San Antonio, TX 78217 | 3. Article Addressed to: | 2.   Restricted Delivery. | 1.   Show to whom, date and address of delivery. | being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested. | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Fallure to do this will prevent this card from | SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4. |

P-573 873 939

Coates Energy Trust & Elizabeth H. Maddux

P. O. Box 171717

San Antonio, TX 78217

. 25

.90

2.00

11/15/88

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHER DAN
J. SCOTT HALL
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELECOPIER: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

November 15, 1988

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

State of New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands Post Office Box 1148 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Application of Texaco USA for Surface Commingling, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Commissioner:

This letter is to advise you that Texaco USA has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. You have an interest that may be affected by the enclosed application.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on December 7, 1988. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. Scott Hall

Attorney for Texaco USA

JSH/ba

| N RECEIL                      | NETUI            | DITZE              | DOM                    |   |                                    |                                    |  | 918                      | -744                    | £861   | Ylul, FF8E mmo   | <b>4 %</b>                            |
|-------------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|---|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY) | Date of Delivery | Signature - Agrino | 5. Signardie Addressee | Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED. | Registered Insured Certified COD P | 4. Type of Service: Article Number | State of New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands P. O. Box 1148 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 | 3. Article Addressed to: | 2. Restricted Delivery. | 1. Show to whom, date and address of delivery. | Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Fallure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return recipit fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional feet the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested. | SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4. |
|                               |                  |                    |                        |   |                                    |                                    |  |                          |                         |  |  |                                       |

P-573 873 936

Comm. of Public Lands
P. O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM 87503
.25

11/15/88

2.00

.90

\*\*\*